

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 19-56510

In re: ANY AND ALL FUNDS HELD IN REPUBLIC BANK OF ARIZONA
ACCOUNTS XXXX1889, XXXX2592, XXXX1938, XXXX2912, AND
XXXX2500,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JAMES LARKIN, Real Party in Interest Defendant; JOHN BRUNST, Real Party
in Interest Defendant; MICHAEL LACEY, Real Party in Interest Defendant;
SCOTT SPEAR; Real Party in Interest Defendant,
Movants-Appellants.

On Appeal from United States District Court for the Central District of California
The Honorable R. Gary Klausner, United States District Judge

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS JAMES LARKIN,
JOHN BRUNST, MICHAEL LACEY AND SCOTT SPEAR**

James C. Grant
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
920 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 622-3150
Facsimile: (206) 757-7700
Email: jamesgrant@dwt.com

Robert Corn-Revere
Ronald G. London
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 973-4200
Facsimile: (202) 973-4499
Email: bobcornrevere@dwt.com
ronaldlondon@dwt.com

Additional Counsel Listed on Next Page

List of Additional Counsel

Thomas H. Bienert, Jr.
Whitney Z. Bernstein
BIENERT KATZMAN PC
903 Calle Amanecer
Suite 350
San Clemente, CA 92673
Telephone: (949) 369-3700
Facsimile: (949) 369-3701
Email: tbienert@bienertkatzman.com
wbernstein@bienertkatzman.com

Paul John Cambria, Jr.
Erin McCampbell Paris
LIPSITZ GREEN SCIME
CAMBRIA LLP
42 Delaware Avenue
Suite 300
Buffalo, NY 14202-3857
Telephone: (716) 849-1333
Email: pcambria@lglaw.com
eparis@lglaw.com

Bruce Feder
FEDER LAW OFFICE, P.A.
2930 E. Camelback Road
Suite 160
Phoenix, AZ 85016
Direct: (602) 257-0135
Email: bf@federlawpa.com

Gary S. Lincenberg
Ariel A. Neuman
BIRD, MARELLA, BOXER,
WOLPERT, NESSIM, DROOKS,
LINCENBERG & RHOW P.C.
Suite 2300
1875 Century Park East
Los Angeles, CA 90067-2561
Telephone: (310) 201-2100
Email: glicenberg@birdmarella.com
aneuman@birdmarella.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT AVOID THE ISSUE ON APPEAL BY MISDIRECTION	3
A. The Government’s First Amendment Arguments Seek to Distract From the Question Presented.....	3
B. The Government Treats Accusations as Proof of Guilt	7
II. THE GOVERNMENT CONFIRMS THESE SEIZURES ARE UNPRECEDENTED AND LACK CONSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT	13
A. The Government Essentially Concedes Pretrial Asset Seizures Are Impermissible Under Basic First Amendment Principles.....	13
B. The Government Can Identify No Precedent Supporting Seizures of Publishing Assets Based on Probable Cause	16
III. THE GOVERNMENT’S JURISDICTIONAL ARGUMENTS SHOULD AGAIN BE REJECTED.	20
A. Challenges to Appellate Jurisdiction Under this Court’s Prior Ruling and 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) Cannot Prevail	20
B. Denial of the Motion to Vacate the Seizures is an Immediately Appealable Collateral Order.....	23
C. <i>DiBella v. United States</i> Does Not Apply to This Case.....	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Adult Video Ass’n v. Barr</i> , 960 F.2d 781 (9th Cir. 1992)	16, 17
<i>Adult Video Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 41 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	28
<i>American Library Ass’n v. Thornburgh</i> , 713 F. Supp. 469 (D.D.C. 1989), <i>rev’d on standing grounds</i> <i>sub nom. American Library Ass’n v. Barr</i> , 956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Andersen v. United States</i> , 298 F.3d 804 (9th Cir. 2002)	26, 27, 28
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Cooper</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 805 (M.D. Tenn. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015)	6, 10
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Hoffman</i> , 2013 WL 4502097 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2013)	6
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Lynch</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2016).....	12, 13
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. McKenna</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2012)	4, 6, 8, 9
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	14
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941).....	14

Bridges v. United States,
237 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2001)27, 28

Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.,
450 U.S. 79 (1981).....21, 22

Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.,
337 U.S. 541 (1949).....24, 26

Coyote Publ’g, Inc. v. Miller,
598 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010)3

Dart v. Craigslist, Inc.,
665 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....7

Davis v. Walker,
745 F.3d 1303 (9th Cir. 2014)23, 24

DiBella v. United States,
369 U.S. 121 (1962).....*passim*

Doe ex rel. Roe v. Backpage.com, LLC,
104 F. Supp. 3d 149 (D. Mass. 2015), *aff’d sub nom.*
Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC, 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir.
2016), *cert. denied*, 137 S. Ct. 622 (2017)11

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....13

Erotic Serv. Provider Legal Educ. & Res. Project v. Bacerra,
880 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 2018)3

Fort Wayne Books v. Indiana,
489 U.S. 46 (1989).....*passim*

Google, Inc. v. Hood,
96 F. Supp. 3d 584 (S.D. Miss. 2015), *rev’d for lack of ripeness*,
822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016)15

In re Any & All Funds Held in Repub. Bank of Ariz. Accounts,
774 F. App’x 400 (9th Cir. 2019)2, 20

In re Assets of Martin,
1 F.3d 1351 (3d Cir. 1993)22

In re Sealed Case,
716 F.3d 603 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....28

Lacey v. Maricopa Cty.,
693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012)8

Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974).....24

Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue,
460 U.S. 575 (1983).....14

Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter,
558 U.S. 100 (2009).....25

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983).....23

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....20

N.Y. Times Co. v. United States,
403 U.S. 713 (1971).....14

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware,
458 U.S. 886 (1982).....14

Nat’l Socialist Party of Am. v. Vill. of Skokie,
432 U.S. 43 (1977) (per curiam).....24

Near v. Minnesota,
283 U.S. 697 (1931).....5

New York v. P.J. Video, Inc.,
475 U.S. 868 (1986).....5, 6

Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Rights,
413 U.S. 376 (1973).....3, 4, 5

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Fischetti,
 916 F.2d 777 (2d Cir. 1990), *rev'd*, 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....19

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....18, 19, 20

United States v. Crozier,
 777 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1985)21, 29

United States v. Ferrantino,
 738 F.2d 109 (6th Cir. 1983) (per curiam)26, 29

United States v. Freeman,
 761 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1985)14

United States v. Jenkins,
 974 F.2d 32 (5th Cir. 1992)17, 18, 22

United States v. Lacey,
 423 F. Supp. 3d 748 (D. Ariz. 2019)5

United States v. Lewis,
 759 F.2d 1316 (8th Cir. 1985)26, 29

United States v. McCray,
 113 F. App'x 770 (9th Cir. 2004)23

United States v. Michelle's Lounge,
 39 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 1994)21

United States v. Musson,
 802 F.2d 384 (10th Cir. 1986)26, 29

United States v. P.H.E., Inc.,
 965 F.2d 848 (10th Cir. 1992)24, 25, 28

United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.,
 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....14

United States v. Premises Known as 608 Taylor Ave., Apartment 302,
Pittsburgh, Pa.,
 584 F.2d 1297 (3d Cir. 1978)27

United States v. Quintana-Aguayo,
235 F.3d 682 (1st Cir. 2000).....21, 25

*United States v. Real Prop. Located at 1407 N. Collins St.,
Arlington, Tex.*,
901 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2018)21, 22

United States v. Ripinsky,
20 F.3d 359 (9th Cir. 1994)21, 29

United States v. Roth,
912 F.2d 1131 (9th Cir. 1990)2, 21, 22, 29

United States v. Solomon,
795 F.2d 747 (9th Cir. 1986)12

United States v. Spilotro,
680 F.2d 612 (9th Cir. 1982)26, 28, 29

United States v. Storage Spaces Designated Nos. 8 & 49,
777 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1985)28

United States v. U.S. Currency \$83,310.78,
851 F.2d 1231 (9th Cir. 1988)26

United States v. Ulbricht,
31 F. Supp. 3d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)10

United States v. Ursery,
518 U.S. 267 (1996).....20

United States v. Vera,
893 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2018)12

Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting,
709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013)4

Virginia v. Black,
538 U.S. 343 (2003).....14

State Cases

California v. Ferrer I,
2016 WL 7237305 (Sup. Ct. Sacramento Cty. Dec. 9, 2016)11

California v. Ferrer,
No. 16FE024013, slip op. (Sup. Ct. Sacramento Cty. Aug. 23,
2017)11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. V20

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 98119, 25

18 U.S.C. § 159112

21 U.S.C. § 853(e)(1).....29

28 U.S.C. § 129123, 24

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....2, 20, 21, 22

42 U.S.C. § 198320

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)(5).....26

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g).....23, 25

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.....5

Other Authorities

Caitlan Dewey, *Think twice before answering that ad: 101 murders
have been linked to Craigslist*, WASH. POST (Jan. 11, 2016)
([https://www.washington_post.com/news/the-
intersect/wp/2016/01/11/think-twice-before-answering-that-ad-
101-killers-have-found-victims-on-craigslist/](https://www.washington_post.com/news/the-intersect/wp/2016/01/11/think-twice-before-answering-that-ad-101-killers-have-found-victims-on-craigslist/)).....15

Eric Gershon, *State attorneys general ask Craigslist to drop adult services*, L.A. TIMES (Aug. 24, 2010), <http://articles.latimes.com/2010/aug/24/business/la-fi-craigslist-20100824>.....7

Facebook, Despite Zuckerberg’s Reassurances, BLOOMBERG BUSINESSWEEK (May 10, 2018) (<https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2018-05-10/terrorists-creep-onto-facebook-as-fast-as-it-can-shut-them-down>)15

H.R. Res. 649, 112th Cong. (2012).....8

<http://blog.craigslist.org/2008/11/06/joint-statement-with-attorneys-general-ncmec>7

https://web.archive.org/web/20100526124651/www.craigslist.org/about/help/Adult_Services_Posting_Guidelines9

https://www.facebook.com/communitystandards/objectionable_content; <https://www.gotinder.com/community-guidelines>; <https://help.twitter.com/en/rules-and-policies#twitter-rules>; <https://www.craigslist.org/about/prohibited>9

Letter from Sen. Mark Kirk, *et al.* to Scott Tobias, Voice Media Group, Inc. (Oct. 5, 2012), <https://www.blumenthal.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/backpagevoice-mediagroupletter.pdf>.....8
